
1 8/20            ID#   M620040 © COPYRIGHT 2020 by Russell Brands, LLC

Portable Basketball System
Owners Manual

READ AND UNDERSTAND
OPERATOR’S MANUAL 
BEFORE USING THIS UNIT.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
COULD RESULT IN INJURY OR 
DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.

WARNING!

Write Model Number From Box Here:
This manual, accompanied by sales receipt, 

should be saved and kept on hand as a 
convenient reference, as it contains important 

information about your model.

English

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234, 
For Canada:  1-800-284-8339, 

 For Europe: +353 51 379777 (Sweden: 009 555 85234),  
For Australia: 1300 367 582



2

IMPORTANT!

Adult Assembly Required

Dispose of ALL packaging materials promptly.

As with all products, periodically inspect for loose small parts. 

Assembled unit MUST be filled with sand or water at ALL times.

ALL basketball systems, including those used for DISPLAYS, MUST be assembled and 
installed according to instructions.

Failure to follow instructions could result in SERIOUS INJURY. 

It is NOT acceptable to devise a makeshift support system.

BEFORE YOU START
REMOVE ALL CONTENTS!

Remove ALL contents from boxes.
Be sure to check INSIDE pole sections; 

hardware and additional parts are packed inside.

NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS

Email: warrantyservice@custserv.fotlinc.com

 Spalding
 PO Box 90015
 Bowling Green, KY 42103-7932 



3

REQUIRED TOOLS 
AND MATERIALS:

10-3/4" High
4" Wide
PMS 021 for Warning

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules 
for safe operation of the system.

WARNING

• DO NOT HANG on the rim or any part of the system including 
backboard, support braces or net.

• During play, especially when performing dunk type activities, 
keep player's face away from the backboard, rim and net. 
Serious injury could occur if teeth/face come in contact with 
backboard, rim or net.

• Do not slide, climb, shake or play on base and/or pole.
• After assembly is complete, fill system completely with water 

or sand and stake to the ground. Never leave system in an 
upright position without filling base with weight, as system 
may tip over causing injuries.

• When adjusting height or moving system, keep hands and 
fingers away from moving parts.

• Do not allow children to move or adjust system.
• During play, do not wear jewelry (rings, watches, necklaces, 

etc.). Objects may entangle in net.
• Surface beneath the base must be smooth and free of gravel or 

other sharp objects. Punctures cause leakage and could cause 
system to tip over.

• Keep organic material away from pole base. Grass, litter, etc. 
could cause corrosion and/or deterioration.

• Check pole system for signs of corrosion (rust, pitting, chipping) 
and repaint with exterior enamel paint. If rust has penetrated 
through the steel anywhere, replace pole immediately.

• Check system before each use for proper ballast, loose 
hardware, excessive wear and signs corrosion and repair 
before use.

• Check system before each use for instability.
• Do not use system during windy and/or severe weather 

conditions; system may tip over. Place system in the storage 
position and/or in an area protected from the wind and free 
from personal property and/or overhead wires.

• Never play on damaged equipment.
• See instruction manual for proper installation and 

maintenance.
• When moving system, use caution to keep mechanism from 

shifting.
• Keep pole top covered with cap at all times.
• Do not allow water in tank to freeze. During sub-freezing 

weather add 2 gallons of non-toxic antifreeze, sand or empty 
tank completely and store. (Do not use salt.)

• While moving system, do not allow anyone to stand or sit on 
base or have added ballasting on base.

• Do not leave system unsupervised or play on system when 
wheels are engaged for moving.

• Use Caution when moving system across uneven surfaces. 
System may tip over.

• Use extreme caution if placing system on sloped surface. 
System may tip over more easily.

Read and understand warnings listed below 
before using this product.

Failure to follow these warnings may result in 
serious injury and/or property damage.

 ID#: 55679001    02/12

MUNSELL NOTATION
Hue Value Chroma
5.0 YR 6.0/15

Equiv. CIE Data
(Y%) x y
30.05 0.5510 0.4214

Approx. PMS Color
13 parts yellow
3 parts Warm Red
1/4 part Black

Warning Area = Orange

Corner Radius = 3/8"

Die Cut Label

3.25 Mil Vinyl

All Temp. Permanent Adhesive

1 Mil. Polypropolyne Overlaminate

Illustrator 8.0 = EPS

Backing + 1/16 Circumference

Rolls of 500

In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234 In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234
In Canada: 1-800-284-8339

In the U.S.: 1-800-334-9111
In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234
In Canada: 1-800-284-8339
In Australia: 1-300-367-582 

Trademarks registered
in the USA and other countries.

A

B

208938 07/18

MOVING SYSTEM
1. While holding pole, rotate

basketball system backward
until wheels engage with
ground.

2. Move basketball system to
desired location.

3. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright.

4. Check system for stability.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

WARNING
Do not adjust height of system
in upright position.  System must
be in down position to adjust

Rest unit on support table.  Remove adjustment knobs (A) 
and carriage bolts (B) to extend or retract backboard and rim.  
Height adjustment from 7.5' to 10'.

4" x 5-1/2"

WARNING
Backboard 

may rotate during
height adjustment.

1

2

3

OPTIONAL TOOLS
AND MATERIALS:

•	2 Capable Adults

•	Wood Board 
(scrap)

•	Sawhorse or 
Support Table

1/2”

1/2”

INCLUDED TOOLS:

•	T-socket wrench  1/2”

•	Wrench 1/2”

•	Garden Hose or Sand

•	Extension is Recommended.

AND/OR

•	(2 each) Wrenches and/or Socket 
Wrenches and Sockets (Deep-
Well Sockets are Recommended).

•	Large and Small Adjustable 
Wrenches

SAND
20

0 l
b.

(91
 kg

)



4

TEST-FIT CLOSE TOLERANCE BOLTS
To ensure optimal playability of backboard system, a close tolerance fit between the elevator 
components and hardware is required.

Test-fit large bolts into large holes of elevator tubes, backboard brackets, and triangle plates.

Carefully rock them in a circular motion to ream out any excess paint from holes if necessary. 

NOTE: Not all items pictured are included with every model.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR

PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system. 

	To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without following the instructions carefully.  
Check entire box and inside all packing material for parts and/or additional instruction material.  Before 
beginning assembly, read the instructions and identify parts using the hardware identifier and parts list 
in this document.  Proper and complete assembly, use, and supervision are essential for proper operation 
and to reduce the risk of accident or injury.  A high probability of serious injury exists if this system is not 
installed, maintained, and operated properly. 

•	 If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution. 
•	 Check base regularly for leakage. Slow leaks could cause the system to tip 

over unexpectedly
•	 Seat the pole sections properly (if applicable). Failure to do so could allow 

the pole sections to separate during play and/or during transport of the 
system. 

•	 Climate, corrosion or misuse could result in system failure.  
•	 If technical assistance is required, contact Customer Service. 
•	 Minimum operational height is 6’-6” (1.98m) to the bottom of backboard. 

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions.
Use caution when using this unit.  



5

Get to know the basic parts of your basketball system...

BASE

BOTTOM POLE

TOP POLE

MIDDLE POLE

BACKBOARD

RIM

FOOT

For the very latest Basketball System Warranty information
Please visit the Spalding Basketball website at www.Spalding.com

Contact Spalding Customer Service at phone # 1-800-558-5234

Basketball System
 Warranty

Para la última información de garantía del sistema de baloncesto
Por favor visite el sitio web de Spalding Basketball en www.Spalding.com

Póngase en contacto con servicio al cliente de Spalding en teléfono # 1-800-558-5234

Sistema de baloncesto
Garantía de dueños 

Die neuesten Basketball System-Garantie informationen
Besuchen Sie bitte die Spalding Basketball-Website unter www.Spalding.com

Spalding-Kundendienst am Telefon # 1-800-558-5234

Basketball-System
Garantie

Pour l'information de garantie de système de basket-ball plus tard
Visitez le site Web de Spalding Basketball à www.Spalding.com

Contacter le Service clientèle Spalding au # de téléphone 1-800-558-5234

Système de basket-ball
garantie

05/2013         



6

PARTS LIST (ALL) - See Hardware Identifier

	 Item	 Qty.	 Part No.	 Description

	 1	 1	 600332	 Base
	 2	 2	 600333	 Wheel
	 3	 2	 108903	 Wheel, Axle
	 4	 11	 203218	 Washer, Flat 5/16
	 5	 2	 901517	 Base Support Tube
	 6	 2	 901369	 Strut, Pole to Base
	 7	 5	 207610	 Nut, Acorn, 5/16-18
	 8	 3	 208950	 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1.625” 

Long
	 9	 1	 901365	 Top Pole Section
	 10	 1	 901366	 Middle Pole Section
	 11	 1	 901367	 Bottom Pole Section
	 12	 1	 901368	 V-Strut
	 13	 1	 201518	 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 2.75” Long
	 14	 2	 600331	 Foot
	 15	 1	 203084	 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1.75” 

Long
	 16	 1	 201625	 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 3.6” Long
	 17	 1	 203099	 Nut, Nylock, 5/16-18
	 18	 1	 901364	 Pole Mounting Bracket
	 19	 1	 902319	 Reinforcement Bracket
	 20	 3	 201344	 Knob, Plastic, 3-Sided
	 21	 1		  Rim
	 22	 1		  Backboard
	 23	 2	 203103	 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1.90” 

Long
	 24	 2	 206110	 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 3.75” 

Long
	 25	 1	 600334	 Cap, Pole
	 26	 1		  Net
	 27	 1	 203617	 Plug
	 28	 1	 208938	 Height Adjustment Label
		  1	 FR208938	
	 31	 2	 600338	 Foot, Brace tube
	 32	 1	 901516	 Brace tube, Square
	 33	 2	 203104	 Hex Flange Bolt 5/16 x 2.00” 

Long
	 34	 1	 208990	 Wrench, T-socket, 1/2”
	 35	 1	 208991	 Wrench, flat, 1/2”
	
	



7

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (ALL BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS)

#4 (11)

#3 (2)

#7 (5)

203099Hex Locknut (Nylon Insert)  5/16-18

#17 (1)

#20 (3)#14 (2)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (ALL OTHER)

#16 (1)

#24 (2)

#15 (1)

#13 (1)

#2 (2)

#25 (1)

 

203617

#27 (1)

#18 (1)

#19 (1)

#31 (2)

#33 (2)

#8 (3) #23 (2)



8

SECTION A: ASSEMBLE THE POLE AND BASE SUPPORT

This is what your system will look like when you’ve finished this section.



9

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION

1/2”

(2) Wrenches

AND/OR
(2) Socket Wrenches and Sockets

Extension

BASE ASSEMBLY  - HARDWARE IDENTIFIER KIT #1

BASE ASSEMBLY  - PARTS LIST - KIT #1

KIT #1

#14 (2)

#31 (2)

#16 (1)

#4 (4)

#7 (2)

#8 (2)

203099Hex Locknut (Nylon Insert)  5/16-18

#17 (1)

#13 (1)

	 Item	 Qty.	 Part No.	 Description

	 4	 4	 203218	 Washer, Flat 5/16
	 7	 2	 207610	 Nut, Acorn, 5/16-18
	 8	 2	 208950	 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1.625” Long
	 13	 1	 201518	 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 2.75” Long
	 14	 2	 600331	 Foot
	 16	 1	 201625	 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 3.6” Long
	 17	 1	 203099	 Nut, Nylock, 5/16-18
	 31	 2	 600338	 Foot, Brace tube
	 33	 2	 203104	 Hex Flange Bolt 5/16 x 2.00” Long

#33 (2)

1/2”

Included 1/2” T-socket wrench

Included 1/2” wrench



10

1. Correctly identify each pole section visually and by ID Sticker.
With a marker or tape measure, mark a line 3 1/2” from top end of middle (10) and bottom (11) 
poles.
This will indicate the proper pole engagement distance.

STOP AND CALL CUSTOMER SERVICE IF YOU
HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR NEED ASSISTANCE

REGARDING ASSEMBLING THE  POLE SECTIONS

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234, 
For Canada:  1-800-284-8339, 

 For Europe: +353 51 379777 (Sweden: 009 555 85234),  
For Australia: 1300 367 582

MARK LINE
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

MIDDLE POLETOP POLE BOTTOM POLE

10 119

MARK LINE
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

ID STICKER ID STICKER ID STICKER



11

While maintaining alignment of dimple and trough, bounce middle pole section (10) into top 
pole section (9) using a wood scrap as shown until the top pole (9) is aligned with the marked 
line on the middle pole (10).
You should have a 3 1/2” (8,9 cm) of overlap when properly assembled.

2.

Wood Scrap
(not supplied)

MARKED LINE

TROUGH

DIMPLE

10MIDDLE POLE

9TOP POLE

HOLE

IMPORTANT!
Align dimple of top pole section (9) into trough
of middle pole section (10) as shown.

9

10MIDDLE POLE

TOP POLE

MARK LINE
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

         CAUTION!
WHEN PROPERLY POUNDED 
TOGETHER, THE POLE SECTIONS 
SHOULD HAVE A 3-1/2” (8,9 CM)  
OVERLAP.



12ID#   M6611742	 07/08

3. While maintaining alignment of dimple and trough, bounce top and middle 
pole assembly (9 and 10) onto bottom pole section (11) using a wood scrap as 
shown. Bounce until the top and middle pole assembly (9 and 10) is aligned 
with the marked line on the bottom pole (11). 
You should have a 3 1/2” (8,9 cm) of overlap when properly assembled.

10

9

11MARKED LINE

11

MIDDLE POLE 10

HOLE

IMPORTANT!
Align dimple of middle pole section (10) into 
trough of bottom pole section (11) as shown.

MIDDLE POLE

TOP POLE

BOTTOM  POLE

BOTTOM  POLE

MARK LINE
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

         CAUTION!
WHEN PROPERLY POUNDED 
TOGETHER, THE POLE SECTIONS 
SHOULD HAVE A 3-1/2” (8,9 CM)  
OVERLAP.

Wood Scrap
(not supplied)

DIMPLE

TROUGH



13

4.

          IMPORTANT!

DO NOT TIGHTEN 
COMPLETELY

12

8

14

14

8

7

7

4

4

5

5

Secure V-strut (12) and feet (14) to connector tubes (5) using carriage bolt (8) washer (4) and 
nut (7) as shown.



14

5. Secure V-strut (12) and struts (6) to pole (11) using bolt (16) washers (4) and nut (17) as 
shown.  Then attach bottom of pole (11) to V-strut (12) using bolt (13) and washer (4) as 
shown. Do not tighten completely at this stage of assembly.

          IMPORTANT!

DO NOT TIGHTEN 
COMPLETELY

  WARNING!
TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE.  
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD 
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY 
DAMAGE.

11

12

4

13

5

6

6

417

5

16



15

6. Assemble brace tube (32) to connector tubes (5) using bolts (33).  Slide  feet (31) onto ends of 
brace tube (32) as shown. Tighten bolts (33) completely for this step.

          IMPORTANT!

THIS STEP - TIGHTEN 
BOLTS (33) COMPLETELY

31

3332

33

31

5

5



16ID#   M6611742	 07/08

SECTION B: ASSEMBLE THE BASE 

This is what your system will look like when you’ve finished this section.



17

POLE TO BASE ASSEMBLY  - HARDWARE IDENTIFIER KIT #2

POLE TO BASE ASSEMBLY  - PARTS LIST - KIT #2

KIT #2

#2 (2)

#4 (7)

#3 (2)

#7 (3)

	 Item	 Qty.	 Part No.	 Description

	 2	 2	 600333	 Wheel
	 3	 2	 108903	 Wheel, Axle
	 4	 7	 203218	 Washer, Flat 5/16
	 7	 3	 207610	 Nut, Acorn, 5/16-18
	 8	 1	 208950	 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1.625” Long
	 23	 2	 203103	 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1.9” Long

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION

1/2”

(2) Wrenches

AND/OR
(2) Socket Wrenches and Sockets

Extension1/2”

Included 1/2” T-socket wrench

Included 1/2” wrench

#23 (2)

#8 (1)



18ID#   M6611742	 07/08

Assemble base (1) to support tube assembly (5) and struts (6) using bolts (8, 23) washers (4) 
and nuts (7) as shown. Tighten all fasteners at this point.

7.

          IMPORTANT!

TIGHTEN ALL COMPONENTS 
COMPLETELY (STEPS 4, 5, 7).

  WARNING!
TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE.  
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD 
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY 
DAMAGE.

7

23

7

4
7

4

4

23

8

1

5

5

12

6

6



19

Complete wheel assembly as shown in Figure A.  Assemble wheel (2), axle (3), and washers (4).
Snap wheel assembly into place on base (1) as shown.  Repeat procedure for opposite wheel. 

8.

3
4

4

2
A.

1

2

2



SECTION C: ATTACH THE BACKBOARD 

This is what your system will look like when you’ve finished this section.

20



21

BACKBOARD ASSEMBLY - HARDWARE IDENTIFIER KIT #3KIT #3

BACKBOARD ASSEMBLY  PARTS LIST - KIT #3

#20 (3)

	 Item	 Qty.	 Part No.	 Description

	 15	 1	 203084	 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1.75” Long
	 18	 1	 901364	 Pole Mounting Bracket
	 19	 1	 902319	 Reinforcement Bracket
	 20	 3	 201344	 Knob, Plastic, 3-Sided
	 24	 2	 206110	 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 3.75” Long
	 25	 1	 600334	 Cap, Pole
	 27	 1	 203617	 Plug

#24 (2) #15 (1)

#25 (1)

 

203617

#27 (1) #18 (1)

#19 (1)



Install pole mount bracket (18) and rim (21) using bolt (15) reinforcement bracket (19) and the 
hand-tightened knob (20).

22

9.

     IMPORTANT!
DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

18

20
21

22
19

15



23

Install Pole bracket (18) to pole (9) using carriage bolts (24) and Tri-knob screws (20).
Install Pole Cap (25) to top of Pole (9).

10.

     IMPORTANT!
DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

25

20

24

24

20

9
18



24

11. Install net (26) to Rim (21) as shown below.

OUTSIDE VIEW

2621

B. 

21

D. C. 

26

A. 

26

22

21



25

12. Roll completed assembly to desired position.  Fill base with water (approx. 17 gallons
(64 Liters)) or sand (approx. 142 lbs. (53 kg)) and push the cap (27) into base (1).

 

203617

   WARNING!
DO NOT LEAVE ASSEMBLY UNATTENDED 
WHEN EMPTY; IT MAY TIP OVER.

    CAUTION!
ADD TWO GALLONS (7.6 LITERS)
OF NON-TOXIC ANTIFREEZE IN
SUB-FREEZING CLIMATES.

IF USING SAND: 2 GALLONS OF
ANTI-FREEZE IS NOT REQUIRED.

NOTE:

Cap (27) MUST be tightened COMPLETELY
and SECURELY to prevent leakage.
CHECK WATER LEVEL BEFORE EACH USE!
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD RESULT IN 
SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

WARNING!

 

203617

27

1

27



Apply Height Adjustment and Moving Label (28) to front of pole, where it is clearly visible.13.

28

26

A

B

208938 07/18

MOVING SYSTEM
1. While holding pole, rotate

basketball system backward
until wheels engage with
ground.

2. Move basketball system to
desired location.

3. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright.

4. Check system for stability.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

WARNING
Do not adjust height of system
in upright position.  System must
be in down position to adjust

Rest unit on support table.  Remove adjustment knobs (A) 
and carriage bolts (B) to extend or retract backboard and rim.  
Height adjustment from 7.5' to 10'.

4" x 5-1/2"

WARNING
Backboard 

may rotate during
height adjustment.

1

2

3



27 8/20          ID#   M620040 © COPYRIGHT 2020 by Russell Brands, LLC

Sistema Portátil de Baloncesto
Manual del Propietario

LEA Y COMPRENDA EL
MANUAL DEL OPERADOR ANTE 
DE USAR ESTE EQUIPO.

NO CUMPLIR CON LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE 
FUNCIONAMIENTO PODRÍA 
OCASIONAR LESIONES O 
DAÑOS MATERIALES. 

¡ADVERTENCIA!

Escriba aquí el número de modelo de la caja:
Se debe guardar y tener a mano este manual, 
junto con el comprobante de venta, como un 

manual de consulta conveniente ya que contiene 
información importante sobre su modelo.

Teléfono gratuito de Servicio al Cliente para Estados Unidos: 1-800-558-5234, 
para Canadá:  1-800-284-8339, 

 para Europa: 00 800 555 85234 (Suecia: 009 555 85234),  
 para Australia: 1300 367 582

Español



28

¡IMPORTANTE!
¿Preguntas o piezas faltantes?

¡Llame al número de Servicio al Cliente GRATUITO 
que se encuentra en la página delantera!

¡DETÉNGASE! ¡NO regrese a la tienda!
¿Preguntas o piezas faltantes?

¡Llame al número de Servicio al Cliente GRATUITO 
que se encuentra en la página delantera!

¡DETÉNGASE! ¡NO regrese a la tienda!

El ensamblaje debe ser realizado por adultos

Deseche TODOS los materiales de embalaje de manera oportuna.

Como con todos los productos, inspeccione periódicamente que no haya partes sueltas. 

La unidad ensamblada DEBE quedar EN TODO momento llena de arena o agua.

TODOS los sistemas de baloncesto, incluidos los utilizados para EXHIBICIÓN,  
DEBEN ensamblarse e instalarse según las instrucciones.

El no acatar las instrucciones puede ocasionar LESIONES GRAVES. 

NO es aceptable idear un sistema de apoyo improvisado.

¡ANTES DE EMPEZAR
SAQUE TODO EL CONTENIDO!

Saque TODO el contenido de las cajas.
Asegúrese de revisar DENTRO de las secciones de postes; 

hay tornillería y piezas adicionales embaladas dentro de estas.

AVISO A LOS ENSAMBLADORES

Correo electrónico: SpaldingCustomerService@fotlinc.com

 Spalding
 PO Box 90015
 Bowling Green, KY 42103-7932 



29

MATERIALES REQUERIDOS:

HERRAMIENTAS  
OPCIONALES Y MATERIALES:

•	2 adultos capaces

•	Tablero de madera 
(desecho)

•	Caballete o tabla 
de soporte

ARENA
20

0 l
ibr

as
.

(91
 kg

)

•	Llaves ajustables grandes 
y pequeñas

•	Manguera de jardín o arena

Y/O

1/2”

•	(2 de cada una) Llaves y/o llaves 
de cubo y cubos (se recomiendan 
cubos de pozo profundo).

•	La extensión es recomendada.

1/2”

HERRAMIENTAS  
INCLUIDAS:

•	Llaves T-socket  1/2”

•	Llaves 1/2”

A

B

SP208938 07/18

PARA MOVER EL SISTEMA
1. Mientras sujeta el poste, gire 

el sistema de baloncesto 
hacia atrás hasta que las 
ruedas toquen el suelo.

2. Mueva el sistema de 
baloncesto a la ubicación 
deseada.

3. Gire con cuidado el sistema 
de baloncesto a la posición 
vertical.

4. Verifique que el sistema quede 
en una posición estable.

AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA

ADVERTENCIA
No ajuste la altura del sistema en la 
posición vertical. El sistema debe estar 
en la posición horizontal para ajustarlo.

Apoye la unidad sobre una mesa de soporte. Retire las perillas 
de ajuste (A) y los pernos de carruaje (B) para extender o retraer 
el tablero y el aro. Ajuste la altura entre 7,5 y 10 pies (2,3 a 3,0 m).

ADVERTENCIA
El tablero podría 

rotar durante el ajuste 
de altura.

1

2

3

4" x 5-1/2"

10-3/4" High
4" Wide
PMS 021 for Warning

El propietario debe asegurarse de que todos los jugadores conozcan y 
sigan estas reglas respecto a la operación segura del sistema.

ADVERTENCIA

• NO SE CUELGUE del aro ni de ninguna parte del sistema, incluidos el 
tablero, los soportes o la red.

• Durante el juego, especialmente cuando se realizan mates, mantenga la 
cara del jugador lejos del tablero, el aro y la red. Se pueden producir 
lesiones graves si los dientes/cara chocasen con el tablero, el aro o la red.

• No se deslice, trepe, sacuda o juegue en la base y/o el poste.
• Tras completar el ensamblaje, llene el sistema completamente con agua o 

arena y plántelo en el suelo. Nunca deje el sistema en posición vertical 
sin llenar la base con el peso, ya que el sistema puede volcarse y causar 
lesiones.

• Al ajustar la altura o mover el sistema, mantenga las manos y los dedos 
alejados de las piezas móviles.

• No permita que niños muevan o ajusten el sistema.
• Durante el juego, no use joyas (anillos, relojes, collares, etc.). Los objetos 

pueden enredarse en la red.
• La superficie debajo de la base debe ser lisa y libre de grava u otros 

objetos cortantes. Las perforaciones causan fugas y pueden provocar 
que el sistema se vuelque.

• Mantenga todo material orgánico alejado de la base del poste. La hierba, 
basura, etc. pueden causar corrosión y/o deterioro.

• Revise el sistema de postes para detectar cualquier indicio de corrosión 
(óxido, picaduras, astillado) y vuelva a pintarlo con pintura de esmalte 
para exteriores. Si el óxido ha penetrado a través del acero en cualquier 
lugar, reemplace el poste inmediatamente.

• Revise el sistema antes de cada uso para cerciorarse de que tenga el 
lastre adecuado y de que no haya piezas sueltas, desgaste excesivo o 
indicios de corrosión; en tal caso, repárese antes de utilizarse.

• Antes de cada uso, verifique que el sistema no tenga indicios de 
inestabilidad.

• No use el sistema durante condiciones climáticas adversas y/o con 
viento; el sistema puede volcarse. Coloque el sistema en su posición de 
almacenamiento y/o en un área protegida del viento y donde no haya 
bienes personales y/o cables aéreos.

• Nunca juegue en equipos dañados.
• Consulte el manual de instrucciones para su instalación y mantenimiento 

correctos.
• Al mover el sistema, tenga cuidado de evitar que el mecanismo se de la 

vuelta.
• Mantenga la parte superior del poste cubierta con la tapa en todo momento.
• No permita que el agua en el tanque se congele. Durante climas con 

temperaturas debajo del punto de congelación agregue 2 galones de 
anticongelante no tóxico, arena o vacíe el tanque por completo y 
guárdelo. (No use sal).

• Mientras mueve el sistema, no permita que nadie se pare o se siente en la 
base o lleve lastres adicionales en esta.

• No deje el sistema sin supervisión ni juegue en el sistema cuando las 
ruedas estén en posición para movilizar el mismo.

• Tenga cuidado al mover el sistema a través de superficies irregulares. 
El sistema puede volcarse.

• Tenga extrema precaución si coloca el sistema en una superficie 
inclinada. El sistema puede volcarse más fácilmente.

Lea y comprenda las advertencias enumeradas 
a continuación antes de usar este producto.

El incumplimiento de estas advertencias puede 
ocasionar lesiones graves y/o daños materiales.

 ID#: SP55679001    02/12

MUNSELL NOTATION
Hue Value Chroma
5.0 YR 6.0/15

Equiv. CIE Data
(Y%) x y
30.05 0.5510 0.4214

Approx. PMS Color
13 parts yellow
3 parts Warm Red
1/4 part Black

Warning Area = Orange

Corner Radius = 3/8"

Die Cut Label

3.25 Mil Vinyl

All Temp. Permanent Adhesive

1 Mil. Polypropolyne Overlaminate

Illustrator 8.0 = EPS

Backing + 1/16 Circumference

Rolls of 500

En los EE. UU.: 1-800-558-5234 En los EE. UU.: 1-800-558-5234
En Canadá: 1-800-284-8339

En los EE. UU.: 1-800-334-9111
En los EE. UU.: 1-800-558-5234

En Canadá: 1-800-284-8339
En Australia: 1-300-367-582

Marcas registradas en los 
Estados Unidos y otros países.



30

PRUEBE EL AJUSTE DE LAS TUERCAS DE TOLERANCIA ESTRECHA
Para garantizar una jugabilidad óptima con el sistema del tablero, se requiere un ajuste de 
tolerancia estrecha entre los componentes del elevador y la tornillería.

Pruebe el ajuste de los tornillos grandes en los orificios grandes de los tubos del elevador, los 
soportes del tablero y las placas triangulares.

Si fuese necesario, con cuidado muévalos en un movimiento circular para eliminar el exceso de 
pintura de los agujeros.

NOTA: No todos los artículos ilustrados están incluidos con cada modelo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
EL NO ACATAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PUEDE RESULTAR EN LESIONES GRAVES 

O DAÑOS MATERIALES Y ANULARÁ LA GARANTÍA.
El propietario debe asegurarse de que todos los jugadores conozcan y sigan estas reglas respecto a la 

operación segura del sistema. 
	Para garantizar la seguridad, no intente ensamblar este sistema sin seguir las instrucciones cuidadosamente. 
Revise toda la caja y el interior de todo el material de empaque para ubicar piezas y/o materiales 
de instrucción adicionales. Antes de comenzar el ensamblaje, lea las instrucciones e identifique las 
piezas utilizando el identificador de tornillería y la lista de piezas en este documento. El montaje, uso y 
supervisión apropiados y completos son esenciales para la operación correcta del sistema y para reducir 
el riesgo de accidentes o lesiones. Existe una alta probabilidad de lesiones graves si este sistema no se 
instala, mantiene y opera de manera correcta. 

•	 Si usa una escalera durante el ensamblaje, tenga extrema precaución. 
•	 Revise la base regularmente para detectar si hay fugas. Las fugas lentas pueden causar 

que el sistema se vuelque inesperadamente
•	 Asiente las secciones del poste correctamente (si corresponde). De no hacerlo podría 

causar que las secciones de los postes se separen durante el juego y/o durante el 
transporte del sistema. 

•	 El clima, la corrosión o el mal uso pueden provocar fallas en el sistema. 
•	 Si se requiere asistencia técnica, comuníquese con Servicio al Cliente. 
•	 La altura mínima de operación es de 6'-6" (1,98 m) hasta la parte inferior del tablero. 

La mayoría de las lesiones son causadas por un mal uso y/o por no seguir las instrucciones.
Tenga cuidado al usar esta unidad.



31

BASE

ARO

Conozca las partes básicas de su sistema de baloncesto.

POSTE INFERIOR

POSTE SUPERIOR

POSTE INTERMEDIO

TABLERO

PIE

For the very latest Basketball System Warranty information
Please visit the Spalding Basketball website at www.Spalding.com

Contact Spalding Customer Service at phone # 1-800-558-5234

Basketball System
 Warranty

Para la última información de garantía del sistema de baloncesto
Por favor visite el sitio web de Spalding Basketball en www.Spalding.com

Póngase en contacto con servicio al cliente de Spalding en teléfono # 1-800-558-5234

Sistema de baloncesto
Garantía de dueños 

Die neuesten Basketball System-Garantie informationen
Besuchen Sie bitte die Spalding Basketball-Website unter www.Spalding.com

Spalding-Kundendienst am Telefon # 1-800-558-5234

Basketball-System
Garantie

Pour l'information de garantie de système de basket-ball plus tard
Visitez le site Web de Spalding Basketball à www.Spalding.com

Contacter le Service clientèle Spalding au # de téléphone 1-800-558-5234

Système de basket-ball
garantie

05/2013         

Garantía del Sistema de Baloncesto
Para obtener la última información sobre la garantía del

Sistema de Baloncesto
Visite el sitio web de Spalding Basketball en www.Spalding.com

Póngase en contacto con el Servicio al Cliente de Spalding llamando 
al teléfono 1-800-558-5234



32

LISTA DE PIEZAS (TODAS) - Consultar el identificador de la tornillería

	 Artículo	 Cant.	 Pieza No.	 Descripción

	 1	 1	 600332	 Base
	 2	 2	 600333	 Rueda
	 3	 2	 108903	 Eje de la rueda
	 4	 11	 203218	 Arandela plana 5/16
	 5	 2	 901517	 Tubo de soporte de la base
	 6	 2	 901369	 Puntal, poste a la base
	 7	 5	 207610	 Tuerca ciega, 5/16-18
	 8	 3	 208950	 Perno de carruaje, 5/16-18 x 1,625" de largo
	 9	 1	 901365	 Sección superior del poste
	 10	 1	 901366	 Sección intermedia del poste
	 11	 1	 901367	 Sección inferior del poste
	 12	 1	 901368	 Puntal en V
	 13	 1	 201518	 Perno hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 2,75" de largo
	 14	 2	 600331	 Pie
	 15	 1	 203084	 Perno de carruaje, 5/16-18 x 1,75" largo
	 16	 1	 201625	 Perno hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 3,6" de largo
	 17	 1	 203099	 Tuerca Nylock, 5/16-18
	 18	 1	 901364	 Soporte de montaje del poste
	 19	 1	 902319	 Soporte de refuerzo
	 20	 3	 201344	 Perilla plástica de 3 caras
	 21	 1		  Aro
	 22	 1		  Tablero
	 23	 2	 203103	 Perno de carruaje, 5/16-18 x 1,90" de largo
	 24	 2	 206110	 Perno de carruaje, 5/16-18 x 3,75" largo
	 25	 1	 600334	 Tapa del poste
	 26	 1		  Red
	 27	 1	 203617	 Tapón
	 28	 1	 208938	 Etiqueta de ajuste de la altura
		  1	 SP208938
	 31	 2	 600338	 Pie, tubo de soporte
	 32	 1	 901516	 Tubo de soporte, cuadrado
	 33	 2	 203104	 Perno de brida hexagonal, 5/16 x 2,00" de largo
	 34	 1	 208990	 Llaves, T-socket 1/2”
	 35	 1	 208991	 Llaves, plano 1/2”
	
	



33

#4 (11)

#3 (2)

#7 (5)

203099Hex Locknut (Nylon Insert)  5/16-18

#17 (1)

#20 (3)#14 (2)

#16 (1)

#24 (2)

#15 (1)

#13 (1)

#2 (2)

#25 (1)

 

203617

#27 (1)

#18 (1)

#19 (1)

#31 (2)

#33 (2)

#8 (3) #23 (2)

IDENTIFICADOR DE LA TORNILLERÍA (TODOS LOS PERNOS, TUERCAS Y ARANDELAS)

IDENTIFICADOR DE TORNILLERÍA (TODOS LOS DEMÁS)



34

SECCIÓN A: ENSAMBLAR EL POSTE Y LA BASE DE SOPORTE

Así es como se verá su sistema cuando haya terminado esta sección.



35

KIT #1

#14 (2)

#31 (2)

#16 (1)

#4 (4)

#7 (2)

#8 (2)

203099Hex Locknut (Nylon Insert)  5/16-18

#17 (1)

#13 (1)

#33 (2)

1/2”

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA ESTA SECCIÓN

(2) Llaves

Y/O
(2) Llaves de cubo y cubos

Extensión

ENSAMBLAJE DE LA BASE - KIT IDENTIFICADOR DE TORNILLERÍA NO. 1

ENSAMBLAJE DE LA BASE - LISTA DE PIEZAS - KIT NO. 1

KIT NO. 1

	 Artículo	 Cant.	 Pieza No.	 Descripción

	 4	 4	 203218	 Arandela plana 5/16
	 7	 2	 207610	 Tuerca ciega, 5/16-18
	 8	 2	 208950	 Perno de carruaje, 5/16-18 x 1,625" de largo
	 13	 1	 201518	 Perno hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 2.75" de largo
	 14	 2	 600331	 Pie
	 16	 1	 201625	 Perno hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 3,6" de largo
	 17	 1	 203099	 Tuerca Nylock, 5/16-18
	 31	 2	 600338	 Pie, tubo de soporte
	 33	 2	 203104	 Perno de brida hexagonal, 5/16 x 2,00" de largo

 Llaves T-socket Incluidas  1/2”

 Llaves plano Incluidas  1/2”

1/2”



36

1. Visualmente y mediante la etiqueta de identificación, identifique correctamente cada una de las 
secciones de postes.
Con un marcador o una cinta métrica, marque una línea a 3 1/2" del extremo superior del polo 
intermedio (10) y del inferior (11).
Esto indicará la distancia correcta de encaje del poste.

DETÉNGASE Y LLAME AL SERVICIO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE SI
TUVIESE CUALQUIER PREGUNTA O NECESIDAD DE ASISTENCIA
CON RESPECTO AL MONTAJE DE LAS SECCIONES DEL POSTE

Número de atención telefónica gratuita para clientes de los Estados Unidos: 1 800 558 5234, 
de Canadá: 1 800 284 8339, 

de Europa: +353 51 379777 (Suecia: 009 555 85234),  
de Australia: 1300 367 582

LÍNEA DE 
MARCA
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

POSTE INTERMEDIOPOSTE SUPERIOR POSTE INFERIOR

10 119

LÍNEA DE 
MARCA
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

ETIQUETA DE 
IDENTIFICACIÓN

ETIQUETA DE 
IDENTIFICACIÓN

ETIQUETA DE 
IDENTIFICACIÓN



37

Mientras mantiene la alineación de la concavidad y el canal, rebote la sección del poste 
intermedio (10) dentro de la sección del poste superior sección (9) usando un pedazo de 
madera como se muestra hasta que el poste superior (9) quede alineado con la línea marcada 
en el poste intermedio (10).
Debería haber un traslape de 3 1/2" (8,9 cm) cuando esté correctamente  
ensamblado.

2.

Pedazo de madera
(no incluido)

LÍNEA MARCADA

CANAL

CONCAVIDAD

10POSTE 
INTERMEDIO

9POSTE 
SUPERIOR

AGUJERO

¡IMPORTANTE!
Alinee la concavidad del poste superior (9) dentro 
del canal del poste central (10) como se muestra.

9

10POSTE 
INTERMEDIO

POSTE 
SUPERIOR

LÍNEA DE 
MARCA
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

             ¡PRECAUCIÓN!
CUANDO QUEDAN CORRECTAMENTE 
ENCAJADAS, LAS SECCIONES DE 
POSTE DEBERÁN TENER UN TRASLAPE 
DE 3-1/2" (8,9 CM).



38ID#   M6611742	 07/08

3. Mientras mantiene la alineación de la concavidad y el canal, rebote el 
ensamble de los postes superior e intermedio (9 y 10) dentro de la sección 
del poste inferior (11) usando un pedazo de madera como se muestra. Rebote 
hasta que el conjunto de los postes superior e intermedio (9 y 10) esté 
alineado con la línea marcada en el poste inferior (11). 
Debería haber un traslape de 3 1/2" (8,9 cm) cuando esté correctamente 
ensamblado.

10

9

11LÍNEA MARCADA

11

POSTE 
INTERMEDIO 10

AGUJERO

¡IMPORTANTE!
Alinee la concavidad del poste intermedio (10) dentro 
del canal del poste inferior (11) como se muestra.

POSTE 
INTERMEDIO

POSTE 
SUPERIOR

POSTE 
INFERIOR

POSTE 
INFERIOR

LÍNEA DE 
MARCA
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

             ¡PRECAUCIÓN!
CUANDO QUEDAN CORRECTAMENTE 
ENCAJADAS, LAS SECCIONES DE 
POSTE DEBERÁN TENER UN TRASLAPE 
DE 3-1/2" (8,9 CM).

Pedazo de madera
(no incluido)

CONCAVIDAD

CANAL



39

12

8

14

14

8

7

7

4

4

5

5

4.

          ¡IMPORTANTE!

NO APRIETE POR 
COMPLETO

Fije los puntales en V (12) y los pies (14) a los tubos conectores (5) usando el perno de 
carruaje (8), la arandela (4) y la tuerca (7) como se muestra.



40

5.

11

12

4

13

5

6

6

16

417

5

Fije los puntales en V (12) y los puntales (6) al poste (11) usando el perno (16), las arandelas 
(4) y la tuerca (17) como se muestra. Luego, fije la parte inferior del poste (11) al puntal en V 
(12) usando el perno (13) y la arandela (4) como se muestra. No apriete por completo en esta 
etapa de ensamblaje.

          ¡IMPORTANTE!

NO APRIETE POR 
COMPLETO

   ¡ADVERTENCIA!
SE REQUERIRÁN DOS PERSONAS PARA 
ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. EL NO SEGUIR ESTA 
ADVERTENCIA PODRÍA RESULTAR EN LESIONES 
GRAVES Y/O DAÑOS MATERIALES.



41

6.

31

3332

33

31

5

5

Ensamble el tubo de soporte (32) en los tubos conectores (5) usando los pernos (33). Deslice 
los pies (31) en los extremos del tubo de soporte (32) como se muestra. Apriete los pernos (33) 
por completo para este paso.

          ¡IMPORTANTE!

EN ESTE PASO - APRIETE 
LOS PERNOS (33) POR 
COMPLETO



42ID#   M6611742	 07/08

SECCIÓN B: ENSAMBLAR LA BASE 

Así es como se verá su sistema cuando haya terminado esta sección.



43

KIT #2

#2 (2)

#4 (7)

#3 (2)

#7 (3)

1/2”

1/2”

#23 (2)

#8 (1)

                                ENSAMBLAJE DEL POSTE A LA BASE - KIT IDENTIFICADOR DE TORNILLERÍA NO. 2

ENSAMBLAJE DEL POSTE A LA BASE - LISTA DE PIEZAS - KIT NO. 2

KIT NO. 2

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA ESTA SECCIÓN

	 Artículo	 Cant.	 Pieza No.	 Descripción

	 2	 2	 600333	 Rueda
	 3	 2	 108903	 Eje de la rueda
	 4	 7	 203218	 Arandela plana 5/16
	 7	 3	 207610	 Tuerca ciega, 5/16-18
	 8	 1	 208950	 Perno de carruaje, 5/16-18 x 1,625" de largo
	 23	 2	 203103	 Perno de carruaje, 5/16-18 x 1,9” de largo

(2) Llaves

Y/O
(2) Llaves de cubo y cubos

Extensión

 Llaves T-socket Incluidas  1/2”

 Llaves plano Incluidas  1/2”



44ID#   M6611742	 07/08

7.

7

23

7

4
7

4

4

23

8

1

5

5

12

6

6

Ensamble la base (1) al conjunto del tubo de soporte (5) y los puntales (6) usando los pernos 
(8, 23), las arandelas (4) y las tuercas (7) como se muestra. En este momento, apriete todos los 
elementos sujetadores.

          ¡IMPORTANTE!

APRIETE POR COMPLETO 
TODOS LOS COMPONENTES 
(PASOS 4, 5, 7).

   ¡ADVERTENCIA!
SE REQUERIRÁN DOS PERSONAS PARA 
ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. EL NO SEGUIR ESTA 
ADVERTENCIA PODRÍA RESULTAR EN LESIONES 
GRAVES Y/O DAÑOS MATERIALES.



45

8.

3
4

4

2
A.

1

2

2

Completar el conjunto de la rueda como se muestra en la Figura A. Ensamble la rueda (2), el 
eje (3) y las arandelas (4). Presione el conjunto de la rueda en su lugar en la base (1) como se 
muestra. Repita el procedimiento para la rueda opuesta. 



46

SECCIÓN C: FIJE EL TABLERO 

Así es como se verá su sistema cuando haya terminado esta sección.



47

KIT #3

#20 (3)

#24 (2) #15 (1)

#25 (1)

 

203617

#27 (1) #18 (1)

#19 (1)

                              ENSAMBLAJE DEL TABLERO - KIT IDENTIFICADOR DE TORNILLERÍA NO. 3KIT NO. 3

ENSAMBLAJE DEL TABLERO - LISTA DE PIEZAS - KIT NO. 3

	 Artículo	 Cant.	 Pieza No.	 Descripción

	 15	 1	 203084	 Perno de carruaje, 5/16-18 x 1,75" largo
	 18	 1	 901364	 Soporte de montaje del poste
	 19	 1	 902319	 Soporte de refuerzo
	 20	 3	 201344	 Perilla plástica de 3 caras
	 24	 2	 206110	 Perno de carruaje, 5/16-18 x 3,75" largo
	 25	 1	 600334	 Tapa del poste
	 27	 1	 203617	 Tapón



48

9.

18

20
21

22
19

15

Instale el soporte de montaje del poste (18) y el aro (21) usando el perno (15), el soporte del 
refuerzo (19) y la perilla apretada a mano (20).

     ¡IMPORTANTE!
NO LOS APRIETE DEMASIADO.



49

Install Pole bracket (18) to pole (9) using carriage bolts (24) and Tri-knob screws (20).
Install Pole Cap (25) to top of Pole (9)

10.

25

20

24

24

20

9
18

     ¡IMPORTANTE!
NO LOS APRIETE DEMASIADO.



50

11.

VISTA EXTERIOR

2621

B. 

21

D. C. 

26

A. 

26

22

21

Instale la red (26) en el aro (21) como se muestra a continuación.



51

12.

 

203617

27

1

27

Haga rodar el ensamble completo a la posición deseada. Llene la base con agua (aprox. 17 galones 
(64 Litros)) o arena (aprox. 142 lb. (53 kg)) y empuje la tapa (27) dentro de la base (1).

      ¡ADVERTENCIA!
NO DEJE EL CONJUNTO DESATENDIDO 
CUANDO ESTÉ VACÍO; PODRÍA VOLCARSE.

    ¡PRECAUCIÓN!
AGREGUE DOS GALONES (7,6 LITROS) DE 
ANTICONGELANTE NO TOXICO EN CLIMAS CON 
TEMPERATURAS DEBAJO DEL PUNTO DE CONGELACIÓN.

SI USA ARENA: LOS 2 GALONES DE
ANTICONGELANTE NO SON NECESARIOS.

NOTA:

La tapa (27) DEBE apretarse por COMPLETO
y de forma SEGURA para evitar fugas.
¡VERIFIQUE EL NIVEL DEL AGUA ANTES DE CADA USO!
EL NO SEGUIR ESTA ADVERTENCIA PODRÍA RESULTAR EN 
LESIONES GRAVES Y/O DAÑOS MATERIALES.

¡ADVERTENCIA!

 

203617



13.

28

52

Aplique la 'Etiqueta de ajuste de altura y de movimiento de sistema' (28) en la parte delantera del 
poste, donde sea claramente visible.

A

B

SP208938 07/18

PARA MOVER EL SISTEMA
1. Mientras sujeta el poste, gire 

el sistema de baloncesto 
hacia atrás hasta que las 
ruedas toquen el suelo.

2. Mueva el sistema de 
baloncesto a la ubicación 
deseada.

3. Gire con cuidado el sistema 
de baloncesto a la posición 
vertical.

4. Verifique que el sistema quede 
en una posición estable.

AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA

ADVERTENCIA
No ajuste la altura del sistema en la 
posición vertical. El sistema debe estar 
en la posición horizontal para ajustarlo.

Apoye la unidad sobre una mesa de soporte. Retire las perillas 
de ajuste (A) y los pernos de carruaje (B) para extender o retraer 
el tablero y el aro. Ajuste la altura entre 7,5 y 10 pies (2,3 a 3,0 m).

ADVERTENCIA
El tablero podría 

rotar durante el ajuste 
de altura.

1

2

3

4" x 5-1/2"



5353 8/20            N° ID   M620040 © COPYRIGHT 2020 par Russel Brands, LLC

Système de basket-ball transportable
Manuel du propriétaire

ASSUREZ-VOUS D’AVOIR LU 
ET COMPRIS LE MANUEL 
D’UTILISATION AVANT 
D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL.
LE NON-RESPECT DES 
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 
PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES 
BLESSURES OU DES 
DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS.

AVERTISSEMENT !

Inscrivez ici le numéro de modèle indiqué sur la boîte :
Le présent manuel, accompagné du reçu 

d’achat, doit être conservé à portée de main 
comme référence pratique, car il contient des 
informations importantes sur votre modèle.

Français

Numéro de service à la clientèle (appel gratuit) pour les États-Unis : 1-800-558-5234, 
Canada :  1-800-284-8339, 

 Europe : +353 51 379777 (Suède : 009 555 85234),  
Australie : 1300 367 582



54

IMPORTANT !

L’assemblage doit être réalisé par un adulte

Jetez immédiatement TOUS les emballages.

Comme pour tous les produits, examinez périodiquement le produit pour vérifier que les 
petites pièces ne sont pas desserrées. 

L’unité assemblée DOIT être remplie de sable ou d’eau EN TOUT TEMPS.

TOUS les systèmes de basket-ball, y compris les modèles de DÉMONSTRATION, DOIVENT 
être assemblés et installés selon les instructions.

Le non-respect des instructions peut entraîner des BLESSURES GRAVES. 

Il n’est PAS acceptable de concevoir un système de support improvisé.

AVANT DE COMMENCER
RETIREZ TOUT LE CONTENU !

Retirez TOUT le contenu des boîtes.
Assurez-vous de vérifier À L’INTÉRIEUR des sections de poteau ; 

la visserie et d’autres pièces supplémentaires se trouvent à l’intérieur.

AVIS À L’ATTENTION DES MONTEURS

E-mail : warrantyservice@custserv.fotlinc.com

 Spalding
 PO Box 90015
 Bowling Green, KY 42103-7932 

STOP!

Des questions ou des 
pièces manquantes?

Appelez le num éro du service clientèle
(NUMÉR O GRA TUIT) qui figure en première page!

STOP! NE RETOURNEZ PAS au magasin!



5555

OUTILS ET VISSERIE 
NÉCESSAIRES :

OUTILS ET VISSERIE
FACULTATIFS :

•	2 adultes aptes

•	Planche de bois 
(chute)

•	Tréteau ou table de 
support

1/2 po

1/2 po

OUTILS INCLUS :

•	Clé à douille en T 1/2 po

•	Clé 1/2 po

•	Tuyau de jardin ou sable

•	Une rallonge est recommandée.

ET/OU

•	(2 chacun) Clés et/ou clés à douille 
et douilles (des clés à douille 
profonde sont recommandées).

•	Clés ajustables petites et grandes

SABLE
20

0 l
b

(91
 kg

)

10-3/4" High
4" Wide
French Language

OLD P/N FR556790
NEW P/N 50004101

Le propriétaire doit s'assurer que tous les joueurs connaissent et 
suivent ces règles d'utilisation sûre du système.

AVERTISSEMENT

• NE VOUS SUSPENDEZ PAS sur le cerceau ou sur une autre partie 
du système, y compris le panneau, les supports ou le filet.

• Durant le jeu, en particulier lorsque vous faites un smash, gardez le 
visage à l'écart du panneau, du cerceau et du filet. Risque de 
blessures graves si les dents ou le visage viennent heurter le 
panneau, le cerceau ou le filet.

• Ne glissez et ne montez pas sur le socle et/ou le poteau, ne les 
secouez pas et ne jouez pas dessus.

• Une fois le montage terminé, remplissez complètement le système 
d'eau ou de sable. Ne laissez jamais le système à la verticale sans 
lester le socle, car le système risque de basculer et de causer des 
blessures.

• Lorsque vous réglez la hauteur ou que vous déplacez le système, 
gardez les mains et les doigts à l'écart des pièces en mouvement.

• Interdisez aux enfants de déplacer ou de régler le système.
• Avant le jeu, retirez vos bijoux (bagues, montres, colliers, etc.). Ces 

objets peuvent se prendre dans le filet.
• La surface située sous le socle doit être lisse, sans gravier ou 

autres objets coupants. Les perforations causent des fuites et 
risquent de faire basculer le système.

• Maintenez les substances organiques à l'écart du socle du poteau. 
L'herbe, les ordures, etc. risquent de causer la corrosion et/ou la 
détérioration du système.

• Vérifiez l'état du système (signes de corrosion comme rouille, 
piqûres, écaillage) et repeignez avec de la peinture émail pour 
extérieur. Si de la rouille a piqué l'acier en tout point, remplacez 
immédiatement le poteau.

• Vérifiez le système avant chaque utilisation (lest, visserie mal 
serrée, usure excessive et signes de corrosion) et réparez avant 
utilisation.

• Vérifiez la stabilité du système avant chaque utilisation.
• N'utilisez pas le système les jours de vent fort et/ou de tempête ; le 

système risque de se renverser. Placez le système dans sa position 
de stockage et/ou dans un lieu protégé du vent et loin de biens 
personnels et/ou câbles suspendus.

• Ne jouez jamais sur du matériel abîmé.
• Lorsque vous déplacez le système, soyez prudent pour empêcher 

le mécanisme de se déséquilibrer.
• Maintenez le poteau bouché à tout moment.
• Ne laissez pas geler l'eau du socle. Par moins de 0 degré Celcius, 

ajoutez 8 litres d'antigel non toxique ou du sable, ou bien videz 
complètement et stockez. (N'utilisez pas de sel.)

• Durant le déplacement du système, personne ne doit se tenir 
debout ou assis sur son socle, ni surlester le socle.

• Ne laissez pas le système sans supervision et ne jouez pas sur le 
système lorsque les roues se sont enclenchées pour le 
déplacement.

• Soyez prudent lorsque vous déplacez le système sur des surfaces 
irrégulières, car il risque de basculer.

• Soyez extrêmement prudent si vous placez le système sur une 
déclivité. Il risque de se renverser plus facilement.

• Pour les instructions d'installation et d'entretien, reportez-vous au 
guide fourni.

Lisez les avertissements indiqués 
ci-dessous avant d'utiliser ce produit

sous peine d'encourir des blessures 
graves et/ou des dégâts matériels.

 Réf.: FR55679001    02/12

MUNSELL NOTATION
Hue Value Chroma
5.0 YR 6.0/15

Equiv. CIE Data
(Y%) x y
30.05 0.5510 0.4214

Approx. PMS Color
13 parts yellow
3 parts Warm Red
1/4 part Black

Warning Area = Orange

Corner Radius = 3/8"

Die Cut Label

3.25 Mil Vinyl

All Temp. Permanent Adhesive

1 Mil. Polypropolyne Overlaminate

Illustrator 8.0 = EPS

Backing + 1/16 Circumference

Rolls of 500

Aux États-Unis : 1-800-558-5234

Aux États-Unis : 1-800-334-9111
Aux États-Unis : 1-800-558-5234 

Au Canada : 1-800-284-8339
En Australie : 1-300-367-582

Aux États-Unis : 1-800-558-5234 
Au Canada : 1-800-284-8339

Les marques commerciales sont 
enregistrées aux États-Unis et 

dans d'autres pays.



56

TEST D’AJUSTEMENT DES VIS À TOLÉRANCE PRÉCISE
Afin d’assurer une jouabilité optimale du système de panneau, un ajustement précis des tolérances 
entre les composants du système de levage et la visserie est requis.

Faites un essai d’ajustement des grosses vis dans les gros trous des tubes du système de levage, 
des supports du panneau et des plaques triangulaires.

Faites-les basculer avec précaution dans un mouvement circulaire pour éliminer l'excès de 
peinture des trous si nécessaire. 

REMARQUE : Tous les articles représentés ne sont pas inclus avec tous les modèles.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
LE NON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ POURRAIT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES GRAVES 

OU DES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS ET ANNULERAIT LA GARANTIE.
Le propriétaire doit s’assurer que tous les joueurs connaissent et observent ces règles afin d’assurer une 

utilisation sûre du système. 
	Pour garantir la sécurité, observez attentivement les instructions de montage du système.  Examinez toute 
la boîte et l’intérieur de tous les emballages pour les pièces et/ou instructions supplémentaires.  Avant de 
commencer le montage, lisez les instructions et identifiez les pièces en utilisant l’identifiant de la visserie et 
des pièces énumérées dans ce document.  Pour réduire les risques d’accidents ou de blessures, un montage, 
un usage et une supervision convenables et complets sont indispensables à un fonctionnement correct.  Si ce 
système n’est pas installé, entretenu et utilisé convenablement, les risques de blessures graves sont élevés. 

•	 Faites preuve de grande prudence si vous utilisez une échelle pendant l’assemblage. 
•	 Examinez régulièrement la base afin de détecter d’éventuelles fuites. Des 

fuites lentes pourraient faire basculer le système de manière inattendue.
•	 Placez les sections du poteau correctement (si applicable). À défaut, des sections du 

poteau pourraient se séparer pendant le jeu et/ou pendant le transport du système. 
•	 Les conditions météorologiques, la corrosion, ou une mauvaise utilisation 

pourraient entraîner une défaillance du système.  
•	 Si vous avez besoin d’assistance technique, veuillez communiquer avec le 

Service d’assistance à la clientèle. 
•	 La hauteur minimale d’utilisation est de 6'-6" (1,98 m) mesurée depuis le bas 

du panneau. 

La plupart des blessures sont causées par une mauvaise utilisation et/ou le non-respect des instructions.
Faites preuve de prudence lors de l’utilisation de ce système.  



57

Familiarisez-vous avec les composants essentiels de votre système de basket-ball...

BASE

POTEAU INFÉRIEUR

POTEAU SUPÉRIEUR

POTEAU CENTRAL

PANNEAU

ANNEAU

PIED

Pour les toutes dernières informations de garantie sur le système de basket-ball,
visitez le site Web de Spalding Basketball à www.Spalding.com

Contactez le Service clientèle Spalding au 1-800-558-5234

Système de basket-ball
Garantie

Para la última información de garantía del sistema de baloncesto
Por favor visite el sitio web de Spalding Basketball en www.Spalding.com

Póngase en contacto con servicio al cliente de Spalding en teléfono # 1-800-558-5234

Sistema de baloncesto
Garantía de dueños 

Die neuesten Basketball System-Garantie informationen
Besuchen Sie bitte die Spalding Basketball-Website unter www.Spalding.com

Spalding-Kundendienst am Telefon # 1-800-558-5234

Basketball-System
Garantie

Pour l'information de garantie de système de basket-ball plus tard
Visitez le site Web de Spalding Basketball à www.Spalding.com

Contacter le Service clientèle Spalding au # de téléphone 1-800-558-5234

Système de basket-ball
garantie

05/2013         



58

LISTE DES PIÈCES (COMPLÈTE) - Voir l’identification de la visserie

	Article	 Qté.	 N° de pièce	 Description

	 1	 1	 600332	 Base
	 2	 2	 600333	 Roue
	 3	 2	 108903	 Essieu de roue
	 4	 11	 203218	 Rondelle plate, 5/16
	 5	 2	 901517	 Tube de support de la base
	 6	 2	 901369	 Entretoise, poteau à base
	 7	 5	 207610	 Écrou borgne, 5/16-18
	 8	 3	 208950	 Vis de carrosserie, 5/16-18 x 

1,625 po de long
	 9	 1	 901365	 Partie supérieure du 

poteau
	 10	 1	 901366	 Partie centrale du poteau
	 11	 1	 901367	 Partie inférieure du poteau
	 12	 1	 901368	 Entretoise en V
	 13	 1	 201518	 Vis hexagonale, 5/16-18 x 

2,75 po de long
	 14	 2	 600331	 Pied
	 15	 1	 203084	 Vis de carrosserie, 5/16-18 x 

1,75 po de long
	 16	 1	 201625	 Vis hexagonale, 5/16-18 x 

3,6 po de long
	 17	 1	 203099	 Écrou auto-freiné à bague 

nylon, 5/16-18
	 18	 1	 901364	 Support de montage du 

poteau
	 19	 1	 902319	 Support de renfort
	 20	 3	 201344	 Bouton en plastique,  

3 côtés
	 21	 1		  Anneau
	 22	 1		  Panneau
	 23	 2	 203103	 Vis de carrosserie, 5/16-18 x 

1,90 po de long
	 24	 2	 206110	 Vis de carrosserie, 5/16-18 x 

3,75 po de long
	 25	 1	 600334	 Capuchon, poteau
	 26	 1		  Filet
	 27	 1	 203617	 Obturateur
	 28	 1	 208938	 Étiquette de réglage de la 

hauteur
		  1	 FR208938	
	 31	 2	 600338	 Pied, tube de renfort
	 32	 1	 901516	 Tube de renfort, carré
	 33	 2	 203104	 Vis à bride hexagonale, 

5/16-16 x 2 po de long
	 34	 1	 208990	 Clé, douille en T, 1/2 po
	 35	 1	 208991	 Clé, plate, 1/2 po
	
	



59

IDENTIFICATION DE LA VISSERIE (TOTALITÉ DES VIS, ÉCROUS ET RONDELLES)

n° 4 (11)

n° 3 (2)

n° 7 (5)

203099Hex Locknut (Nylon Insert)  5/16-18

n° 17 (1)

n° 20 (3)n° 14 (2)

IDENTIFICATION DE LA VISSERIE (TOUT LE RESTE)

n° 16 (1)

n° 24 (2)

n° 15 (1)

n° 13 (1)

n° 2 (2)

n° 25 (1)

 

203617

n° 27 (1)

n° 18 (1)

n° 19 (1)

n° 31 (2)

n° 33 (2)

n° 8 (3) n° 23 (2)



60

SECTION A : ASSEMBLAGE DU POTEAU ET DU SUPPORT DE LA BASE

Voici à quoi ressemblera votre système lorsque vous aurez complété cette section.



61

OUTILS REQUIS POUR CETTE SECTION

1/2 po

(2) Clés

ET/OU
(2) Clés à douille et douilles

Rallonge

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA BASE - KIT N° 1 D’IDENTIFICATION DE LA VISSERIE

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA BASE - LISTE DES PIÈCES - KIT N° 1

KIT N° 1

n° 14 (2)

n° 31 (2)

n° 16 (1)

n° 4 (4)

n° 7 (2)

n° 8 (2)

203099Hex Locknut (Nylon Insert)  5/16-18

n° 17 (1)

n° 13 (1)

	Article	Qté.	 N° de pièce	 Description

	 4	 4	 203218	 Rondelle plate, 5/16
	 7	 2	 207610	 Écrou borgne, 5/16-18
	 8	 2	 208950	 Vis de carrosserie, 5/16-18 x 1,625 po de long
	 13	 1	 201518	 Vis hexagonale, 5/16-18 x 2,75 po de long
	 14	 2	 600331	 Pied
	 16	 1	 201625	 Vis hexagonale, 5/16-18 x 3,6 po de long
	 17	 1	 203099	 Écrou auto-freiné à bague nylon, 5/16-18
	 31	 2	 600338	 Pied, tube de renfort
	 33	 2	 203104	 Vis à bride hexagonale, 5/16 x 2 po de long

n° 33 (2)

1/2 po

Clé à douille en T 1/2 po incluse

Clé 1/2 po incluse



62

1. Identifiez correctement chaque partie de poteau, visuellement et par autocollant d’identification.
Avec un feutre et un ruban à mesurer, faites une marque à 3 1/2 po (8,9 cm) en partant du haut 
du poteau central (10) et du poteau inférieur (11).
Ceci indiquera la distance d’enclenchement correcte du poteau.

ARRÊTEZ ET APPELEZ LE SERVICE CLIENT POUR  
TOUTE QUESTION OU ASSISTANCE CONCERNANT  

L’ASSEMBLAGE DES SECTIONS DE POTEAU

Numéro de service à la clientèle (appel gratuit) pour les États-Unis : 1-800-558-5234, 
Canada :  1-800-284-8339, 

 Europe : +353 51 379777 (Suède : 009 555 85234),  
Australie : 1300 367 582

TRAÇAGE 
DE LA 
LIGNE

3 1/2 po 
(8,9 cm)

POTEAU CENTRALPOTEAU SUPÉRIEUR POTEAU INFÉRIEUR

10 119

TRAÇAGE 
DE LA 
LIGNE

3 1/2 po 
(8,9 cm)

AUTOCOLLANT 
D’IDENTIFICATION

AUTOCOLLANT 
D’IDENTIFICATION

AUTOCOLLANT 
D’IDENTIFICATION



63

Tout en maintenant l’alignement de la ride et du creux, redressez la partie centrale du poteau (10) 
dans la partie supérieure du poteau (9) en utilisant un morceau de bois comme indiqué jusqu'à 
ce que le poteau supérieur (9) soit aligné sur la ligne marquée sur le poteau central (10).
Vous devez obtenir un chevauchement de 3 1/2 po (8,9 cm) une fois assemblé correctement.

2.

Chute de bois
(non incluse)

LIGNE TRACÉE

CREUX

RIDE

10POTEAU 
CENTRAL

9POTEAU 
SUPÉRIEUR

TROU

IMPORTANT !
Alignez la ride de la partie supérieure du 
poteau (9) sur le creux de la partie centrale du 
poteau (10) comme indiqué.

9

10POTEAU CENTRAL

POTEAU SUPÉRIEUR

TRAÇAGE DE LA LIGNE
3 1/2 po 
(8,9 cm)

         ATTENTION !

LORSQU'ELLES SONT CORRECTEMENT 
MISES EN PLACE, LES SECTIONS DE 
POTEAU DEVRAIENT SE CHEVAUCHER 
SUR 3 1/2 PO (8,9 CM).



64ID#   M6611742	 07/08

3. Tout en maintenant l’alignement de la ride et du creux, entrechoquez l’assemblage 
des parties supérieure et centrale du poteau (9 et 10) sur la partie inférieure du 
poteau (11) en utilisant une chute de bois comme indiqué. Entrechoquez-les 
jusqu’à ce que l’assemblage des parties supérieure et centrale (9 et 10) soit aligné 
sur la ligne tracée sur le poteau inférieur (11). 
Vous devez obtenir un chevauchement de 3 1/2 po (8,9 cm) une fois 
assemblé correctement.

10

9

11LIGNE TRACÉE

11

POTEAU 
CENTRAL 10

TROU

IMPORTANT !
Alignez la ride de la partie médiane du poteau (10) 
sur le creux de la partie inférieure du poteau (11) 
comme indiqué.

POTEAU CENTRAL

POTEAU SUPÉRIEUR

POTEAU INFÉRIEUR

POTEAU 
INFÉRIEUR

TRAÇAGE DE LA LIGNE
3 1/2 po 
(8,9 cm)

         ATTENTION !

LORSQU'ELLES SONT 
CORRECTEMENT MISES EN 
PLACE, LES SECTIONS DE POTEAU 
DEVRAIENT SE CHEVAUCHER SUR 
3 1/2 PO (8,9 CM).

Chute de bois
(non incluse)

RIDE

CREUX



65

4.

          IMPORTANT !

NE PAS SERRER À FOND

12

8

14

14

8

7

7

4

4

5

5

Attachez l’entretoise en V (12) et les pieds (14) aux tubes de connexion (5) à l’aide de la vis 
de carrosserie (8), de la rondelle (4) et de l’écrou (7), comme illustré.



66

5. Attachez l’entretoise en V (12) et les entretoises (6) au poteau (11) à l’aide de la vis (16), des rondelles 
(4) et de l’écrou (17), comme illustré.  Ensuite, attachez le bas du poteau (11) à l’entretoise en V (12) à 
l’aide de la vis (13) et de la rondelle (4), comme illustré. Ne serrez pas à fond pour l’instant.

          IMPORTANT !

NE PAS SERRER À FOND

    AVERTISSEMENT !

DEUX PERSONNES SONT NÉCESSAIRES POUR 
EFFECTUER CETTE ÉTAPE.  LE NON-RESPECT 
DE CET AVERTISSEMENT PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES 
BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DOMMAGES 
MATÉRIELS.

11

12

4

13

5

6

6

417

5

16



67

6. Montez le tube de renfort (32) sur les tubes de connexion (5) à l’aide des vis (33).  Glissez les 
pieds (31) sur les extrémités du tube de renfort (32), comme illustré. Serrez les vis (33) à fond 
pour cette étape.

          IMPORTANT !

CETTE ÉTAPE - SERRER 
LES VIS (33) À FOND

31

3332

33

31

5

5



68ID#   M6611742	 07/08

SECTION B : ASSEMBLAGE DE LA BASE

Voici à quoi ressemblera votre système lorsque vous aurez complété cette section.



69

               MONTAGE DU POTEAU SUR LA BASE - KIT N° 2 D’IDENTIFICATION DE LA VISSERIE

MONTAGE DU POTEAU SUR LA BASE - LISTE DES PIÈCES - KIT N° 2

KIT N° 2

n° 2 (2)

n° 4 (7)

n° 3 (2)

n° 7 (3)

	Article	Qté.	 N° de pièce	 Description

	 2	 2	 600333	 Roue
	 3	 2	 108903	 Essieu de roue
	 4	 7	 203218	 Rondelle plate, 5/16
	 7	 3	 207610	 Écrou borgne, 5/16-18
	 8	 1	 208950	 Vis de carrosserie, 5/16-18 x 1,625 po de long
	 23	 2	 203103	 Vis de carrosserie, 5/16-18 x 1,9 po de long

OUTILS REQUIS POUR CETTE SECTION

1/2 po

(2) Clés

ET/OU
(2) Clés à douille et douilles

Rallonge1/2 po

Clé à douille en T 1/2 po incluse

Clé 1/2 po incluse

n° 23 (2)

n° 8 (1)



70ID#   M6611742	 07/08

Montez la base (1) sur le tube de support (5) et les entretoises (6) à l’aide des vis (8, 23), des 
rondelles (4) et des écrous (7), comme illustré. Serrez toutes les attaches à ce stade.

7.

          IMPORTANT !

SERRER À FOND TOUS LES 
COMPOSANTS (ÉTAPES 4, 5, 7).

  AVERTISSEMENT !

DEUX PERSONNES SONT NÉCESSAIRES POUR 
EFFECTUER CETTE ÉTAPE.  LE NON-RESPECT 
DE CET AVERTISSEMENT PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES 
BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DOMMAGES 
MATÉRIELS.

7

23

7

4
7

4

4

23

8

1

5

5

12

6

6



71

Montez les roues, comme illustré à la Figure A.  Montez la roue (2), l’essieu (3) et les 
rondelles (4). Enclenchez l’ensemble en position sur la base (1), comme illustré.  Répétez la 
procédure pour la roue opposée. 

8.

3
4

4

2
A.

1

2

2



SECTION C : FIXATION DU PANNEAU

Voici à quoi ressemblera votre système lorsque vous aurez complété cette section.

72



73

ASSEMBLAGE DU PANNEAU - KIT N° 3 D’IDENTIFICATION DE LA VISSERIEKIT N° 3

ASSEMBLAGE DU PANNEAU - LISTE DES PIÈCES - KIT N° 3

n° 20 (3)

	Article	 Qté.	 N° de pièce	 Description

	 15	 1	 203084	 Vis de carrosserie, 5/16-18 x 1,75 po de long
	 18	 1	 901364	 Support de montage du poteau
	 19	 1	 902319	 Support de renfort
	 20	 3	 201344	 Bouton en plastique, 3 côtés
	 24	 2	 206110	 Vis de carrosserie, 5/16-18 x 3,75 po de long
	 25	 1	 600334	 Capuchon, poteau
	 27	 1	 203617	 Obturateur

n° 24 (2) n° 15 (1)

n° 25 (1)

 

203617

n° 27 (1) n° 18 (1)

n° 19 (1)



74

Installez le support de montage du poteau (18) et l’anneau (21) à l’aide de la vis (15), du support 
de renfort (19) et du bouton serré à la main (20).

9.

     IMPORTANT !
NE PAS SERRER EXCESSIVEMENT.

18

20
21

22
19

15



75

Montez le support de poteau (18) sur le poteau (9) à l’aide des vis de carrosserie (24) et des vis 
à bouton à trois côtés (20). Installez le bouchon de poteau (25) en haut du poteau (9).10.

     IMPORTANT !
NE PAS SERRER EXCESSIVEMENT.

25

20

24

24

20

9
18



76

11. Installez le filet (26) sur l’anneau (21), comme illustré ci-dessous.

VUE EXTÉRIEURE

2621

B. 

21

D. C. 

26

A. 

26

22

21



77

12. Faites rouler l’assemblage achevé à l’emplacement souhaité.  Remplissez la base d’eau (environ 17 
gallons/64 litres) ou de sable (environ 142 lb/ 53 kg) et enfoncez le bouchon (27) dans la base (1).

 

203617

   AVERTISSEMENT !
NE LAISSEZ PAS L’ASSEMBLAGE SANS 
SURVEILLANCE LORSQU’IL EST VIDE CAR 
IL POURRAIT BASCULER.

    ATTENTION !
AJOUTER DEUX GALLONS (7,6 LITRES) D’ANTIGEL NON 
TOXIQUE DANS DES CONDITIONS MÉTÉOROLOGIQUES À 
TEMPÉRATURES NÉGATIVES.

SI VOUS UTILISEZ DU SABLE : LES 2 GALLONS
D’ANTIGEL NE SONT PAS NÉCESSAIRES.

REMARQUE :

Le bouchon (27) DOIT être serré À FOND
et CORRECTEMENT pour empêcher les fuites.
VÉRIFIER LE NIVEAU D’EAU AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION !
LE NON-RESPECT DE CET AVERTISSEMENT PEUT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS.

AVERTISSEMENT !

 

203617

27

1

27



Appliquez l’étiquette de réglage de la hauteur et de déplacement (28) sur l’avant du poteau, à un 
endroit bien visible.13.

28

78



79 8/20            ID#   M620040 © COPYRIGHT 2020 durch Russel Brands, LLC

Mobile Basketballanlage
Benutzerhandbuch

LESEN UND VERSTEHEN SIE
DIESES BENUTZERHANDBUCH, 
BEVOR SIE DIESE EINHEIT 
VERWENDEN.

DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG 
DER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
KANN VERLETZUNGEN ODER 
SACHSCHÄDEN ZUR FOLGE HABEN.

WARNUNG!

Notieren Sie die Modellnummer auf der Box hier:
Dieses Handbuch sollte zusammen mit dem 
Kaufbeleg und leicht zugänglich aufbewahrt 
werden, da es wichtige Informationen über 

Ihr Modell enthält.

Deutsch

Gebührenfreie Servicetelefonnummer für die USA: 1-800-558-5234, 
Für Kanada:  1-800-284-8339, 

 Für Europa: +353 51 379777 (Schweden: 009 555 85234),  
Für Australien: 1300 367 582



80

WICHTIG!

Die Montage muss von einem Erwachsenen ausgeführt werden.
Entsorgen Sie ALLE Verpackungsmaterialien umgehend.

Wie bei allen Produkten sollten Sie regelmäßig auf lose Kleinteile überprüfen. 

Die montierte Anlage MUSS STETS mit Sand oder Wasser gefüllt sein.

ALLE Basketballanlagen, auch solche für DISPLAYS, MÜSSEN gemäß den Anleitungen 
montiert und installiert werden.

Wenn die Anleitungen nicht befolgt werden, könnte das zu ERNSTHAFTEN 
VERLETZUNGEN führen. 

Die Errichtung eines provisorischen Stützsystems ist NICHT akzeptabel.

BEVOR SIE BEGINNEN
DEN GESAMTEN INHALT HERAUSNEHMEN!

Nehmen Sie den GESAMTEN Inhalt aus den Verpackungen.
Unbedingt die INNEREN Stangenabschnitte überprüfen;  
darin sind Befestigungsteile und zusätzliche Teile verpackt.

HINWEIS ZUR MONTAGE!

E-Mail: warrantyservice@custserv.fotlinc.com

 Spalding
 PO Box 90015
 Bowling Green, KY 42103-7932 

Fragen oder fehlende Teile?

Rufen Sie die GEBÜHRENFREIE 
Servicetelefonnummer auf der Vorderseite an!

HALT!

Fragen oder fehlende Teile?

Rufen Sie die GEBÜHRENFREIE Telefonnummer 
(in den USA und Kanada) auf der Vorderseite an!

Gehen Sie NICHT zum Laden zurück!

Gehen Sie NICHT zum Laden zurück!HALT!

Fragen oder fehlende Teile?

Rufen Sie die GEBÜHRENFREIE 
Servicetelefonnummer auf der Vorderseite an!

HALT!

Fragen oder fehlende Teile?

Rufen Sie die GEBÜHRENFREIE Telefonnummer 
(in den USA und Kanada) auf der Vorderseite an!

Gehen Sie NICHT zum Laden zurück!

Gehen Sie NICHT zum Laden zurück!HALT!



81

ERFORDERLICHE WERKZEUGE 
UND MATERIALIEN:

OPTIONALE WERKZEUGE
UND MATERIALEN:

•	2 kompetente 
Erwachsene

•	Holzbrett 
(Reststück)

•	Sägebock oder 
Ablagetisch

1/2”

1/2”

ENTHALTENE WERKZEUGE:

•	T-Steckschraubenschlüssel 1/2”

•	Schraubenschlüssel 1/2”

•	Gartenschlauch oder Sand

•	Es wird eine Verlängerung empfohlen.

UND/ODER

•	 (jeweils 2) Schraubenschlüssel und/oder 
Steckschlüssel und Steckschlüsseleinsätze 
(tiefe Steckschlüsseleinsätze werden 
empfohlen). 

•	Große und kleine verstellbare 
Schraubenschlüssel

SAND
20

0 l
b.

(91
 kg

)
Der Eigentümer muss sicherstellen, dass alle Spieler diese Regeln für 
einen sicheren Betrieb der Anlage des Systems kennen und befolgen.

ACHTUNG

• NICHT am Korbrand oder irgendeinem anderen Teil des Systems, 
einschl. Korbwand, Stützstreben oder Netz HÄNGEN.

• Während des Spielbetriebs, besonders bei Slam-Dunk-Manövern, 
müssen die Spieler ihr Gesicht von Korbwand, Korbrand und Netz fern 
halten. Der Kontakt von Zähnen/Gesicht mit der Korbwand, dem 
Korbrand oder dem Netz kann schwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

• Nicht auf dem Sockel und/oder der Stange herumrutschen, klettern, 
daran rütteln oder damit spielen.

• Nach dem Zusammenbau das System ganz mit Wasser oder Sand 
füllen. Das System niemals in aufrechter Position stehen lassen, ohne 
den Sockel zu beschweren, da es andernfalls umkippen und 
Verletzungen verursachen kann.

• Beim Einstellen der Höhe oder beim Transport des Systems Hände und 
Finger von beweglichen Teilen fern halten.

• Kindern darf das Verschieben oder Einstellen des Systems nicht 
gestattet werden.

• Beim Spielen keinen Schmuck (Ringe, Armbanduhren, Halsketten usw.) 
tragen. Gegenstände dieser Art können sich im Netz verfangen.

• Die Oberfläche unter dem Sockel muss glatt und frei von Kies oder 
anderen scharfkantigen Gegenständen sein. Löcher verursachen Lecks 
und können ein Umkippen des Systems zur Folge haben.

• Organische Materialien vom Stangensockel fern halten. Gras, Abfälle 
usw. können Korrosion und/oder Abbauerscheinungen verursachen.

• Das Stangensystem auf Anzeichen von Korrosion (Rost, Narbenbildung, 
Abblättern) untersuchen und mit Emaille-Außenfarbe neu lackieren. Wenn 
sich an irgendeiner Stelle Rost durch den Stahl hindurch gefressen hat, 
muss die Stange sofort ersetzt werden.

• Das System vor jeder Benutzung auf den richtigen Ballast, lose 
Befestigungsteile, übermäßige Abnutzungserscheinungen und 
Anzeichen von Korrosion untersuchen; vor jedem Einsatz 
entsprechende Korrekturmaßnahmen bzw. Reparaturen durchführen.

• Die Stabilität des Systems vor jedem Gebrauch überprüfen.
• Das System nicht bei windigen und/oder unwirtlichen 

Witterungsverhältnissen benutzen, da es unter diesen Umständen 
umkippen kann. Das System in seine Lagerposition versetzen und/oder 
in einen windgeschützten Bereich bringen, in dem sich weder 
Sachwerte noch oberirdische Kabel befindend.

• Niemals an bzw. mit einer beschädigten Ausrüstung spielen.
• Beim Transport des Systems darauf achten, dass sich der 

Mechanismus nicht verschiebt.
• Das obere Stangenende muss jederzeit mit einer Kappe abgedeckt sein.
• Das Wasser im Tank darf keinesfalls gefrieren. Bei Gefriertemperaturen 

den Tank mit 7,5 l eines ungiftigen Gefrierschutzmittels oder Sand  
füllen oder ihn völlig entleeren und lagern (kein Salz verwenden).

• Beim Verschieben des Systems darf niemand auf dem Sockel stehen 
oder sitzen oder diesen mit zusätzlichem Ballast beschwert haben.

• Das System nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen oder damit spielen, wenn die 
Räder zum Transport eingestellt sind.

• Beim Transport des Geräts über unebene Flächen vorsichtig vorgehen. 
Das System kann umkippen.

• Beim Aufstellen des Systems auf einer geneigten Fläche mit großer 
Vorsicht vorgehen. Das System kann unter diesen Bedingungen leichter 
umkippen.

• Die ordnungsgemäße Installation und Wartung ist dem 
Gebrauchshandbuch zu entnehmen.

Vor Gebrauch dieses Produkts die 
nachstehenden Warnhinweise lesen und 
beachten.

Eine Nichtbeachtung dieser Sicherheitshinweise 
kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder 
Sachschäden führen.

 Bestell-Nr.: GE55679001    02/12
In den USA: 1-800-558-5234

In den USA: 1-800-558-5234 
Kanada: 1-800-284-8339

In den USA: 1-800-334-9111
In den USA: 1-800-558-5234

Kanada: 1-800-284-8339
In Australien: 1-300-367-582

Die Warenzeichen sind in den 
USA und in anderen Ländern 

angemeldet.



82

EINPASSUNG VON BOLZEN MIT ENGER TOLERANZ 
ÜBERPRÜFEN

Um die optimale Spielbarkeit des Abprallboard-Systems zu gewährleisten, ist eine Einpassung mit geringer 
Toleranz zwischen den Auszugskomponenten und den Befestigungsteilen erforderlich.

Überprüfen Sie die Einpassung großer Bolzen in die großen Öffnungen der Auszugsrohre, Halterungen des 
Abprallboards und Dreiecksplatten.

Rütteln Sie die Bolzen vorsichtig mit einer kreisenden Bewegung, um bei Bedarf überschüssigen Lack aus 
den Öffnungen auszuräumen. 

HINWEIS: Nicht alle dargestellten Gegenstände sind bei jedem Modell enthalten.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE KANN ZU ERNSTHAFTEN VERLETZUNGEN ODER 

SACHSCHÄDEN FÜHREN UND DIE GARANTIE NICHTIG MACHEN.

Der Eigentümer muss sicherstellen, dass alle Spieler diese Regeln zum sicheren Betrieb der Anlage kennen und befolgen. 

	Zur Gewährleistung der Sicherheit darf diese Anlage nur unter sorgfältiger Beachtung der Anleitungen montiert werden.  
Überprüfen Sie die gesamte Box und alle Verpackungsmaterialien, ob sich darin noch Teile und/oder zusätzliche Anleitungen 
befinden.  Bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen, sollten Sie diese Anleitungen sorgfältig durchlesen und Teile anhand der 
Kennung der Befestigungsteile und der Teileliste in diesem Dokument identifizieren. Eine ordnungsgemäße und vollständige 
Montage, Verwendung und Beaufsichtigung sind für die korrekte Funktionsweise und zur Verringerung des Risikos von 
Unfällen oder Verletzungen ausschlaggebend.  Es besteht eine hohe Wahrscheinlichkeit für ernsthafte Verletzungen, wenn 
die Anlage nicht sachgemäß installiert, gewartet und eingesetzt wird. 

•	 Wenn Sie während der Montage eine Leiter verwenden, müssen Sie besonders 
vorsichtig sein. 

•	 Überprüfen Sie den Standfuß regelmäßig auf Lecks. Langsam auslaufende Lecks 
könnten dazu führen, dass die Anlage unerwartet umkippt.

•	 Verankern Sie die Stangenabschnitte sachgemäß (falls zutreffend). Andernfalls könnten 
die Stangenabschnitte während des Spiels und/oder während des Transports der 
Anlage getrennt werden. 

•	 Klima, Korrosion oder falscher Gebrauch könnten zum Versagen der Anlage führen.  
•	 Kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice, falls technische Unterstützung erforderlich ist. 
•	 Die Mindesteinsatzhöhe beträgt 6'-6" (1,98 m) von der Unterkante des Abprallboards gemessen. 

Die meisten Verletzungen werden durch falsche Verwendung und/oder durch die 
Nichtbefolgung der Anleitungen verursacht.

Seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Verwendung dieser Anlage.  



83

Lernen Sie die grundlegenden Teile Ihrer Basketballanlage kennen...

STANDFUSS

UNTERE STANGE

OBERE STANGE

MITTLERE STANGE

ABPRALLBOARD

FASSUNG

FUSSGESTELL

Die neuesten Basketball System-Garantieinformationen Besuchen 
Sie bitte die Spalding Basketball-Website unter www.Spalding.com 

Sie erreichen den Spalding-Kundendienst unter Telefon # 1-800-558-5234

Basketball-System
Garantie 

Para la última información de garantía del sistema de baloncesto
Por favor visite el sitio web de Spalding Basketball en www.Spalding.com

Póngase en contacto con servicio al cliente de Spalding en teléfono # 1-800-558-5234

Sistema de baloncesto
Garantía de dueños 

Die neuesten Basketball System-Garantie informationen
Besuchen Sie bitte die Spalding Basketball-Website unter www.Spalding.com

Spalding-Kundendienst am Telefon # 1-800-558-5234

Basketball-System
Garantie

Pour l'information de garantie de système de basket-ball plus tard
Visitez le site Web de Spalding Basketball à www.Spalding.com

Contacter le Service clientèle Spalding au # de téléphone 1-800-558-5234

Système de basket-ball
garantie

05/2013         



84

TEILELISTE (VOLLSTÄNDIG) - Siehe Hardware-Kennung

	Artikel	 Menge	 Teilenr.	 Beschreibung

	 1	 1	 600332	 Standfuß
	 2	 2	 600333	 Rad
	 3	 2	 108903	 Rad, Achse
	 4	 11	 203218	 Beilagscheibe, flach, 5/16
	 5	 2	 901517	 Stützrohr, Standfuß
	 6	 2	 901369	 Strebe, Stange zu Standfuss
	 7	 5	 207610	 Hutmutter, 5/16-18
	 8	 3	 208950	 Schraube, Fahrgestell,  

5/16-18 x 1,625” lang
	 9	 1	 901365	 oberer Stangenabschnitt
	 10	 1	 901366	 mittlerer Stangenabschnitt
	 11	 1	 901367	 unterer Stangenabschnitt
	 12	 1	 901368	 V-Strebe
	 13	 1	 201518	 Schraube, Sechskant  

5/16-18 x 2,75” lang
	 14	 2	 600331	 Fußgestell
	 15	 1	 203084	 Schraube, Fahrgestell,  

5/16-18 x 1,75” lang
	 16	 1	 201625	 Schraube, Sechskant  

5/16-18 x 3,6” lang
	 17	 1	 203099	 Mutter mit Nylockeinsatz, 

5/16-18
	 18	 1	 901364	 Stangenaufsatzbefestigung
	 19	 1	 902319	 Verstärkung
	 20	 3	 201344	 Regler, Plastik, 3-seitig
	 21	 1		  Fassung
	 22	 1		  Abprallboard
	 23	 2	 203103	 Schraube, Fahrgestell,  

5/16-18 x 1,90” lang
	 24	 2	 206110	 Schraube, Fahrgestell,  

5/16-18 x 3,75” lang
	 25	 1	 600334	 Kappe, Stange
	 26	 1		  Netz
	 27	 1	 203617	 Verschlusskappe
	 21	 1	 208938	 Aufkleber zur 

Höheneinstellung
		  1	 GE208938	
	 31	 2	 600338	 Fussgestell, Rohrstrebe
	 32	 1	 901516	 Rohrstrebe, Quadrat
	 33	 2	 203104	 Schraube, Sechskantflansch, 

5/16 x 2,00” lang
	 34	 1	 208990	 T-Steckschlüssel, 1/2”
	 35	 1	 208991	 Schraubenschlüssel,  

flach, 1/2”
	
	



85

HARDWARE-KENNUNG (ALLE SCHRAUBEN, MUTTERN UND UNTERLEGSCHEIBEN)

#4 (11)

#3 (2)

#7 (5)

203099Hex Locknut (Nylon Insert)  5/16-18

#17 (1)

#20 (3)#14 (2)

HARDWARE-KENNUNG (ALLE WEITEREN TEILE)

#16 (1)

#24 (2)

#15 (1)

#13 (1)

#2 (2)

#25 (1)

 

203617

#27 (1)

#18 (1)

#19 (1)

#31 (2)

#33 (2)

#8 (3) #23 (2)



86

ABSCHNITT A: STANGE UND STANDFUSSSTÜTZE MONTIEREN

So sieht Ihre Anlage aus, wenn Sie diesen Abschnitt fertig ausgeführt haben.



87

ERFORDERLICHE WERKZEUGE FÜR DIESEN ABSCHNITT

1/2”

(2) Schraubenschlüssel

UND/ODER
(2) Steckschlüssel und Steckschlüsseleinsätze

Verlängerung

MONTAGE DES STANDFUSSES - HARDWARE-KENNUNG KIT #1

MONTAGE DES STANDFUSSES - TEILELISTE KIT - #1

KIT #1

#14 (2)

#31 (2)

#16 (1)

#4 (4)

#7 (2)

#8 (2)

203099Hex Locknut (Nylon Insert)  5/16-18

#17 (1)

#13 (1)

	Artikel	Menge	Teilenr.	 Beschreibung
	 4	 4	 203218	 Beilagscheibe, flach, 5/16
	 7	 2	 207610	 Hutmutter, 5/16-18
	 8	 2	 208950	 Schraube, Fahrgestell, 5/16-18 x 1,625” lang
	 13	 1	 201518	 Schraube, Sechskant 5/16-18 x 2,75” lang
	 14	 2	 600331	 Fußgestell
	 16	 1	 201625	 Schraube, Sechskant 5/16-18 x 3,6” lang
	 17	 1	 203099	 Mutter mit Nylockeinsatz, 5/16-18
	 31	 2	 600338	 Fussgestell, Rohrstrebe
	 33	 2	 203104	 Schraube, Sechskantflansch, 5/16 x 2,00” lang

#33 (2)

1/2”

T-Steckschlüssel, 1/2”, enthalten

Schraubenschlüssel, 1/2”, enthalten



88

1. Bestimmen Sie visuell und durch den ID-Aufkleber jeweils den korrekten Abschnitt der ovalen Stange.
Messen Sie von oben jeweils bei der mittleren (10) und unteren (11) Stange 3 1/2” (8,9 cm) ab 
und setzen Sie eine Markierung mit einem Stift oder Klebeband.
Dies zeigt den korrekten Abstand für das Ineinandergreifen der Stangen an.

UNTERBRECHEN SIE DIE ARBEIT UND RUFEN SIE DEN KUNDENDIENST  
AN, WENN SIE FRAGEN HABEN ODER UNTERSTÜTZUNG BEIM  

ZUSAMMENBAU DER STANGENABSCHNITTE BENÖTIGEN

Gebührenfreie Kundendienst-Telefonnummer für die USA: 1-800-558-5234, 
Für Kanada:  1-800-284-8339, 

 Für Europa: +353 51 379777 (Schweden: 009 555 85234),  
Für Australien: 1300 367 582

MARKIEREN 
SIE EINE 

LINIE
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

MITTLERE STANGEOBERE STANGE UNTERE STANGE

10 119

MARKIEREN 
SIE EINE 

LINIE
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

ID-AUFKLEBER ID-AUFKLEBER ID-AUFKLEBER



89

Während Sie die Vertiefung und die Einbuchtung ausgerichtet halten, schlagen Sie, wie dargestellt, durch 
Aufprallen auf einem hölzernen Reststück den mittleren Stangenabschnitt (10) in den oberen Stangenabschnitt 
(9), bis die obere Stange (9) mit der Markierungslinie auf der mittleren Stange (10) ausgerichtet ist.
Wenn die Stangen richtig montiert wurden, sollte eine Überlappung von 3 1/2” (8,9 cm)  
vorhanden sein.

2.

Hölzernes Reststück
(nicht im Lieferumfang)

MARKIERTE LINIE

EINBUCHTUNG

VERTIEFUNG

10MITTLERE 
STANGE

9OBERE STANGE

ÖFFNUNG

WICHTIG!
Die Vertiefung des oberen Stangenabschnitts (9) 
wie dargestellt mit der Einbuchtung des mittleren 
Stangenabschnitts (10) ausrichten.

9

10MITTLERE STANGE

OBERE STANGE

MARKIEREN SIE EINE LINIE
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

         VORSICHT!
WENN DIE BEIDEN 
STANGENABSCHNITTE RICHTIG 
ZUSAMMENGEHÄMMERT WURDEN, 
SOLLTEN SIE EINE ÜBERLAPPUNG 
VON 3-1/2” (8,9 CM) AUFWEISEN.



90ID#   M6611742	 07/08

3. Während Sie die Ausrichtung der Vertiefung und der Einbuchtung 
aufrechterhalten, schlagen Sie, wie dargestellt, durch Aufprallen auf einem 
hölzernen Reststück den oberen und mittleren Stangenabschnitt (9 und 10) in 
den unteren Stangenabschnitt (11). Schlagen Sie solange, bis die Baugruppe 
aus oberer und mittlerer Stange (9 und 10) mit der Markierungslinie auf der 
unteren Stange (11) ausgerichtet ist. Wenn die Stangen richtig montiert 
wurden, sollte eine Überlappung von 3 1/2” (8,9 cm) vorhanden sein.

10

9

11MARKIERTE LINIE

11

MITTLERE 
STANGE 10

ÖFFNUNG

WICHTIG!
Richten Sie die Vertiefung im mittleren 
Stangenabschitt (10) mit der Einbuchtung im 
unteren Stangenabschnitt (11) wie dargestellt aus.

MITTLERE STANGE

OBERE STANGE

UNTERE STANGE

UNTERE 
STANGE

MARKIEREN SIE EINE LINIE
3 1/2” 

(8,9 cm)

         VORSICHT!
WENN DIE BEIDEN 
STANGENABSCHNITTE RICHTIG 
ZUSAMMENGEHÄMMERT WURDEN, 
SOLLTEN SIE EINE ÜBERLAPPUNG 
VON 3-1/2” (8,9 CM) AUFWEISEN.

Hölzernes Reststück
(nicht im Lieferumfang)

VERTIEFUNG

EINBUCHTUNG



91

4.

          WICHTIG!

NICHT VOLLSTÄNDIG 
FESTZIEHEN

12

8

14

14

8

7

7

4

4

5

5

Befestigen Sie die V-Strebe (12) und die Füße (14) an den Verbindungsrohren (5) mit der 
Fahrgestellschraube (8), der Beilagscheibe (4) und der Mutter (7) wie abgebildet.



92

5. Befestigen Sie die V-Strebe (12) und die Streben (6) an der Stange (11) mit Schraube (16), 
Unterlegscheiben (4) und Mutter (17) wie abgebildet.  Befestigen Sie dann das untere 
Ende der Stange (11) an der V-Strebe (12) mit Schraube (13) und Unterlegscheibe (4) wie 
abgebildet. In diesem Stadium der Montage nicht vollständig festziehen.

          WICHTIG!

NICHT VOLLSTÄNDIG 
FESTZIEHEN

  WARNUNG!
DIESES VERFAHREN MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN 
DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.  DIE NICHTBEFOLGUNG 
DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU ERNSTHAFTEN 
VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHÄDEN FÜHREN.

11

12

4

13

5

6

6

417

5

16



93

6. Montieren Sie das Verstrebungsrohr (32) mit Hilfe von Gewindeschrauben (33) an den 
Verbindungsrohren (5).  Die Füße (31) wie abgebildet auf die Enden des Verstrebungsrohrs (32) 
gleiten lassen. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben (33) für diesen Schritt vollständig fest.

          WICHTIG!

IN DIESEM SCHRITT - 
SCHRAUBEN (33) 
VOLLSTÄNDIG ANZIEHEN

31

3332

33

31

5

5



94ID#   M6611742	 07/08

ABSCHNITT B: MONTAGE DES STANDFUSSES

So sieht Ihre Anlage aus, wenn Sie diesen Abschnitt fertig ausgeführt haben.



95

MONTAGE DER STANGE AM STANDFUSS - HARDWARE-KENNUNG KIT #2

MONTAGE DER STANGE AM STANDFUSS - TEILELISTE KIT #2

KIT #2

#2 (2)

#4 (7)

#3 (2)

#7 (3)

	Artikel	 Menge	Teilenr.	 Beschreibung

	 2	 2	 600333	 Rad
	 3	 2	 108903	 Rad, Achse
	 4	 7	 203218	 Beilagscheibe, flach, 5/16
	 7	 3	 207610	 Hutmutter, 5/16-18
	 8	 1	 208950	 Schraube, Fahrgestell, 5/16-18 x 1,625” lang
	 23	 2	 203103	 Schraube, Fahrgestell, 5/16-18 x 1,9” lang

ERFORDERLICHE WERKZEUGE FÜR DIESEN ABSCHNITT

1/2”

(2) Schraubenschlüssel

UND/ODER
(2) Steckschlüssel und Steckschlüsseleinsätze

Verlängerung1/2”

T-Steckschlüssel, 1/2”, enthalten

Schraubenschlüssel, 1/2”, enthalten

#23 (2)

#8 (1)



96ID#   M6611742	 07/08

Montieren Sie den Standfuß (1) an der Stützrohrbaugruppe (5) und den Streben (6) mit den 
Schrauben (8, 23), Unterlegscheiben (4) und Muttern (7) wie abgebildet. Ziehen Sie in diesem 
Schritt alle Schrauben fest.

7.

          WICHTIG!

ALLE KOMPONENTEN 
VOLLSTÄNDIG FESTZIEHEN 
(SCHRITTE 4, 5, 7).

  WARNUNG!
DIESES VERFAHREN MUSS VON ZWEI 
PERSONEN DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.  DIE 
NICHTBEFOLGUNG DIESER WARNUNG KANN 
ZU ERNSTHAFTEN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER 
SACHSCHÄDEN FÜHREN.

7

23

7

4
7

4

4

23

8

1

5

5

12

6

6



97

Montieren Sie die Radbaugruppe wie in Abbildung A dargestellt.  Montieren Sie Rad (2),  
Achse (3) und Beilagscheiben (4). Rasten Sie die Radbaugruppe wie abgebildet auf dem 
Standfuss (1) ein.  Diesen Vorgang für das gegenüberliegende Rad wiederholen. 

8.

3
4

4

2
A.

1

2

2



ABSCHNITT C: BEFESTIGEN DES ABPRALLBOARDS

So sieht Ihre Anlage aus, wenn Sie diesen Abschnitt fertig ausgeführt haben.

98



99

MONTAGE DES ABPRALLBOARDS - HARDWARE-KENNUNG KIT #3KIT #3

MONTAGE DES ABPRALLBOARDS - TEILELISTE - KIT #3

#20 (3)

	Artikel	 Menge	 Teilenr.	 Beschreibung

	 15	 1	 203084	 Schraube, Fahrgestell, 5/16-18 x 1,75” lang
	 18	 1	 901364	 Stangenaufsatzbefestigung
	 19	 1	 902319	 Verstärkung
	 20	 3	 201344	 Regler, Plastik, 3-seitig
	 24	 2	 206110	 Schraube, Fahrgestell, 5/16-18 x 3,75” lang
	 25	 1	 600334	 Kappe, Stange
	 27	 1	 203617	 Verschlusskappe

#24 (2) #15 (1)

#25 (1)

 

203617

#27 (1) #18 (1)

#19 (1)



100

Installieren Sie die Stangenaufsatzhalterung (18) und die Fassung (21) unter Verwendung von 
Schraube (15), Verstärkungshalterung (19) und dem von Hand festgezogenen Regler (20).

9.

     WICHTIG!
NICHT ZU STARK ANZIEHEN.

18

20
21

22
19

15



101

Installieren Sie die Stangenhalterung (18) an der Stange (9) mit Fahrgestellschrauben (24) und 
Dreikant-Schrauben (20). Installieren Sie die Kappe (25) oben auf der Stange (9).

10.

     WICHTIG!
NICHT ZU STARK ANZIEHEN.

25

20

24

24

20

9
18



102

11. Bringen Sie das Netz (26) wie dargestellt an der Fassung (21) an.

ANSICHT VON AUSSEN

2621

B. 

21

D. C. 

26

A. 

26

22

21



103

12. Rollen Sie die fertige Anlage in die gewünschte Position.  Füllen Sie den Standfuß mit Wasser (ca. 17 
Gallonen  (64 Liter)) oder Sand (ca. 142 lbs. (53 kg)) und drücken Sie die Kappe (27) in den Standfuß (1).

 

203617

   WARNUNG!
LASSEN SIE DEN AUFBAU NICHT 
UNBEAUFSICHTIGT, WENN ER NICHT 
BEFÜLLT IST; ER KÖNNTE UMKIPPEN.

    VORSICHT!
IN KLIMAZONEN MIT TEMPERATUREN UNTER DEM 
GEFRIERPUNKT, ZWEI GALLONEN (7,6 LITER)
EINES NICHT-TOXISCHEN 
FROSTSCHUTZMITTELS HINZUFÜGEN.

BEI VERWENDUNG VON SAND: DIE 2 
GALLONEN EINES FROSTSCHUTZMITTELS 
SIND NICHT ERFORDERLICH.

HINWEIS:

Die Kappe (27) MUSS VOLLSTÄNDIG
und SICHER festgezogen werden, um ein Auslaufen zu verhindern.
ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH DEN 
WASSERSTAND!
EIN NICHTBEFOLGEN DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU ERNSTHAFTEN 
VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHÄDEN FÜHREN.

WARNUNG!

 

203617

27

1

27



Bringen Sie den Aufkleber für die Höhenverstellung und das Verschieben der Anlage (28) an der 
Vorderseite der Stange an, so dass es deutlich sichtbar ist.13.

28

104


